The Group monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity plus adjusted debts as presented in
the statement of financial position. Adjusted debts is defined as total borrowings (excluding trade and other
payables) less cash and cash equivalents.  Three of the subsidiaries of the Group are required to maintain
current ratio of less than 1.28x, total debt to total tangible net worth of less than 0.5x, total debt/Earnings
Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation of less than 0.7x and return on capital employed of more
than 17.76%. One of subsidiaries has breached  externally imposed capital requirements for the financial years
ended 31 March 2015 as per Note 16.2(iv) of the financial statements.

Total capital is calculated as equity plus net borrowings.

The Group's goal in capital management is to maintain a capital-to-overall financing ratio of 1:2.

Gearing has a significant influence on the Company’s and the Group’s capital structure and the Company and
the Group monitor capital using a gearing ratio. The Group monitors gearing closely but has not set a definite
ratio as it depends on the operational and investments requirement of the Group. The gearing ratio is
calculated as adjusted debts divided by total capital.

 2015  2014
The Group US$  US$

Total equity 10,547,642  9,566,101
Adjusted debts 6,921,926 7,450,663
Total capital 17,469,568 17,016,764

Gearing ratio 0.40 0.44

Mortice Limited 58

and its subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2015

26 Capital management (cont’d)

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company and the Group may adjust the amount of
dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, buy back issued shares, obtain
new borrowings or sell assets to reduce debt.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.

27 Financial instruments

Accounting classifications of financial assets and financial liabilities